SHARE CAPITAL & ISSUE OF SECURITIES:  

During the year the Authorised Share Capital was increased from the Rs.6,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Six Crores Only) comprising of  

1. Rs.10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs only) divided into 1,00,000 ‘Class A’ Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 

2. Rs.2,88,90,000 (Two Crores Eighty Eight Lakhs Ninety Thousand only) divided into 28,89,000 

‘Class B’ Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 

3. Rs.2,78,00,000 (Two Crores Seventy Eight Lakhs only) divided into 27,80,000 ‘Class C’ Equity 

Shares of Rs.10/- each 

4. Rs.23,10,000 (Twenty Three Lakhs Ten Thousand only) divided into 23,100 ‘A Series’ 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS)  of Rs.100/- each to Rs.124,93,10,000 
(Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Four Crores Ninety Three Lakhs Ten Thousand only) divided 
into:  

1. Rs.10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs only) divided into 1,00,000 ‘Class A’ Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 

2. Rs.62,40,00,000 (Sixty Two Crores Forty Lakhs only) divided into 6,24,00,000 ‘Class B’ Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- each 

3. Rs.62,20,00,000 (Sixty Two Crores Twenty Lakhs only) divided into 6,22,00,000 ‘Class C’ 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 

4. Rs.23,10,000 (Twenty Three Lakhs Ten Thousand only) divided into 23,100 ‘A Series’ 
Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS)  of Rs.100/- each 

The Paid up Share Capital was increased from Rs. 6,00,00,000/- (Rupees  Six  Crores Only) 
comprising of: 

Brigade Enterprises Limited:

[...]

49,000 Class A Equity Shares issued at a price of INR 10 per share 

2. 27,80,000 Class C Equity Shares issued at a price of INR 10 per share  

3. 23,100 A Series Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares (CCPS) issued at a price of INR 

100 per share   

to Rs. 1,24,80,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty Four Crores  Eighty  Lakhs  Only) comprising 
of : 

Brigade Enterprises Limited: 

1. 51,000 Class A Equity Shares issued at a price of INR 10 per share 

2. 6,23,01,000 Class B Equity Shares issued at a price of INR 10 per share 

Reco Caspia Private Limited: 

1. 49,000 Class A Equity Shares issued at a price of INR 10 per share

[...]

Limited. 

 5,00,000 12% A11 Series Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCD’s) of Rs.100/- (Rupees 

Hundred Only) each aggregating to Rs.5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Only) to Brigade 
Enterprises Limited. 

During the year your Company  allotted  2,97,06,000/- (Two Crore Ninety Seven lakhs Six 
Thousand) fully paid up ‘Class B’ Equity shares of Rs.10/- each on exercise  of  conversion of 
29,70,600 (Twenty Nine Lakhs Seventy Thousand Six Hundred) Series A1 Optionally Convertible 
Debentures (OCD’s) to 2,97,06,000/- (Two Crore Ninety Seven lakhs Six Thousand) and 
29,70,600 (Twenty Nine Lakhs Seventy Thousand Six Hundred) Series A2 Optionally Convertible 
Debentures (OCD’s) to 2,97,06,000/- (Two Crore Ninety Seven lakhs Six Thousand) by the 
debenture holder. 

Further, During the year your Company  allotted  2,96,94,000/- (Two Crore Ninety Six Lakhs 
Ninety Four Thousand) fully paid up ‘Class C’ Equity shares of Rs.10/- each on exercise of 
conversion of 29,69,400 (Twenty Nine Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Four Hundred) Series A1 Fully 
Convertible Debentures (FCD’s) to 2,96,94,000/- (Two Crore Ninety Six Lakhs Ninety Four 
Thousand) and 29,69,400 (Twenty Nine Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Four Hundred) Series A2 Fully 
Convertible Debentures (FCD’s) to 2,96,94,000/- (Two Crore Ninety Six Lakhs Ninety Four 
Thousand) by the debenture holder.     

The impact of the above has resulted in the increase in the paid up share capital which has been 
detailed earlier. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS: 

The Board of Directors of the Company comprises of five Non-Executive Directors of which two